
STEEL OR WOOD

CONCRETE OR MASONRY

Installation Instructions
Model 190 Economy Commercial 

Rolling Sheet Door

a.  verify opening width and height to match  
the door you are preparing to install.

b.  verify proper headroom and sideroom 
clearance (see diagram #4).

c. verify Jambs are plumb.
d. verify header and floor are level.

a.  verify minimum head room requirement 
(dimension “X”) if sufficient, lower bracket 
until “Z” dimension is obtained. if bracket is 
lowered more than 2” the opening height 
will be reduced. the guide height should be 
reduced accordingly (see diagram 4).

b.  mark horiZontal and vertical location of 
support bracket. use a water level or  
transit to make sure brackets are level.  
the door must be level.

c.  drill holes and fasten brackets with 
appropriate wall fasteners required  
to obtain solid mounting. use through  
bolts (not provided) on soft block or brick.  
two fasteners per bracket are sufficient.

STEp #2 -  INSTALL BRACKETSSTEp #1 - VERIFY OpENING

MOVING DOOR can cause serious injury or death. 
Keep clear of opening while door is moving.

1.  Do Not stand or walk under moving door. Keep door in full view and free of obstructions while operating.
2.  Do Not allow children to operate the door.
3.  Repairs or adjustments should be made by a trained service person using proper tools and instructions.
4. To avoid injury, do not put fingers between door and guides.
5.  Read owner’s manual for your door and operator for more information.

GUIDE DETAIL
DIAGRAM 2
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DIAGRAM 4

DIAGRAM 3
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DIAGRAM 1

 PARTS LIST - USE ASTA DOOR PARTS ONLY - ALL OTHERS SHALL VOID WARRANTY
1 varies door aXle - 1" galvaniZed 22 420106-1 roller chain pack (#41)
2 220325-1 9-1/2" drum w/ bearing 23 730805-1 3/8"-16 X 2-3/4" heX head bolt
3 varies spring(s) 24 420300-1 hand chain clip
4 230002-1 spring clamp assembly - 1" 25 750103-1 3/8" flat washer
5 varies topsheet - galvaniZed 26 750203-1 3/8" lock washer
6 varies corrugated sheet 27 730804-1 3/8"-16 X 3/4" heX head bolt
7 varies bottom angle 16 ga (12 ga) galvaniZed 28 420210-1 1/4"-20 lock nut
8 varies bottom angle retainer - aluminum 29 420212-1 1/4"-20 X 1/2" carriage bolt
9 270201-1 bottom bulb astragal 30 420213-1 1/4"-20 X 1" carriage bolt

10 varies door guide 18 ga (14 ga) galvaniZed 31 750101-1 1/4" flat washer
11 259998-1 door guide wearstrip 32 740102-1 5/16"-18 heX nut
12 260012-1 felt strip - 1" 33 730399-1 #14-1/4" X 3/4" heX head tek screw
13 420110-1 aXle support - 1" 34 740103-1 3/8-16" heX nut
14 310200-1 commercial support bracket (rh) 35 730102-1 3/8"-16 X 1-1/4" heX head bolt
15 310300-1 commercial support bracket (lh) 36 760204-1 1/4" X 1-1/4" heX head tapcon screw
16 420209-1 set collar - 1" w/ 5/8" set screw 37 760102-1 1/2" X 2-1/4" sleeve anchor
17 420204-1 removable headstop 38 730400-1 1/4" X 1" lag screw
18 280301-1 lift clip - door stop 39 730401-1 3/8" X 3" lag screw
19 280104-1 slide bolt lock 40 760206-1 #14-1/4" X 1" pancake head tek screw

20 420109-1 4:1 chain hoist assembly- 1" aXle 41 760207-1 1/4" X 1-1/4" flat head tapcon screw

21 460632-1 drive sprocket 1-41b36 eXtended 42 310400-1 std. steel mounting brackets (pair)

1”

SEE REVERSE FOR MOUNTING HARDWARE HAND CHAIN CLIp

OpENING HEIGHT X Y Z V
up to 8' 16" 7-1/2" 8-1/2" 17"
up to 10' 18" 8-1/2" 9-1/2" 18"
up to 12' 20" 10" 10" 19"

SIDE ROOM DRIVE SIDE NON-DRIVE SIDE
non-windload
back of guide 2" 2"
outside of bracket 6-3/4" 4-1/8"
end of aXle 7-1/2" 7-1/2"
windload
back of guide 2-3/8" 2-3/8"
outside of bracket 6-3/4" 4-1/2"
end of aXle 7-1/2" 7-1/2"
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! WARNING

! CAUTION: use correct lifting procedures and equipment during installation of 
this product to avoid inJury or damage.

! CAUTION: do not remove the plastic which holds the door in a roll. you 
will be told at a later time when to remove it. no guarantee will be given 

or responsibility accepted by the manufacturer if the door is not installed as 
instructed. for proper operation, follow the instructions as given. please review 
all the steps before beginning.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT REMARKS              this pamphlet is designed to assist in the installation of the  
asta model 190 economy commercial door. safety is foremost. 

installation should be eXecuted by qualified door professionals. inspect all ofthe shipped 
parts and account for everything before commencing any work. for questions and  
technical assistance, contact asta customer support at (770) 974-2600.
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a.  rotate door toward the openings 2 turns  
(see diagram 9).

b.  WARNING: hOlD ONTO DOOR TO PREvENT 
COUNTER-ROTATION. cut the plastic holding 
the door in a roll and pull door down into 
the guides well past the headstops.

a.  install door stops (18) and the slide bolt locks 
(19) using  two -  1/4 - 20 X 1” carriage bolts (30), 
1/4” flat washer (31), 5/16” heX nut (32) and  
1/4”-20 lock nut (28) per side (see diagram 10).

b.  electrically operated doors require  
door stops (18) only to be installed 
unless electrical interlocks are used  
in conJunction with slide bolt locks.

STEp #8 - INSTALL BOTTOM BAR HARDWARE

STEp #7 - pRETENSION DOOR

a.  once you have door securely fastened to 
the support brackets, install the headstops 
to the guides using the 1/4 - 20 X 1/2” carriage 
bolts (29) and 1/4”-20 lock nuts (28) provided 
(see diagram 8).

STEp #5 - INSTALL HEADSTOpS

a.  verify guides are plumb, attach to wall  
with appropriate fasteners provided.

b.  guides should be installed at door curtain 
width + 1” for non-windlock door and curtain 
width + 1 3/4” for windlock door models. 
dimension is measured from back to back 
of each guide.

c.  attach one fastener at top & bottom of  
each guide to hold in place.

STEp #6 - INSTALL DOOR GUIDES

a.  raise and lower door to test for proper balance.
WARNING: MAKE SURE DOOR IS IN ThE fUlly OPEN 
POSITION PRIOR TO MAKING ADjUSTMENTS.
b.  if door is hard to open but easy to close, 

increase spring tension.
c.  if door is easy to open but hard to close, 

decrease spring tension.
d.  to adJust tension – raise door to engage  

door stops and headstops. for eXtra security,  
tie rope around door coil. you will need two 
people to adJust door tension properly.

e.  each person should firmly place a pipe wrench 
on aXle as shown (see diagram 11). loosen aXle 
support set screws and pull down for more 
tension or raise up for less tension.  
retighten all set screws.

f.   tighten set screws on pocket wheel 
chain hoist assembly.

g.  raise and lower door to check for  
proper balance.

h.  if balance and operation within door guides is 
acceptable, raise door to fully open position 
and complete installation of remaining guide 
fasteners to the wall (Jamb).

i.    for non-windload doors the required guide 
fastener frequency is one in the bottom and top 
holes and 24” on center otherwise. for windload 
doors the frequency is 12” on center.

a.  slide aXle supports over aXle on each 
end of door. position door assembly onto 
support brackets. center door in opening 
and align aXle supports with brackets as 
shown (see diagram 7).

b.  fasten aXle supports to support brackets 
using two - 3/8” X 3/4” heX head bolts (27),  
two – 3/8” lock washers (26) and two – 3/8”  
flat washer (25) per side (see diagram 8).

c.  tighten the set screws on each aXle support 
NOTE: MINIMUM 40 LBS. TORqUE TO pROpERLY 
SECURE HARDWARE.

STEp #4 -  pOSITION DOOR ASSEMBLY 
ON SUppORT BRACKETS

STEp #9 -  CHECK DOOR OpERATION 
FINISH GUIDE INSTALLATION

DIAGRAM 7

DIAGRAM 8

a.  slide 1” set collars (16) over aXle on each end of 
door. make sure door is centered on aXle and 
tighten set screws to position collar securely 
against bearing on each end drum (see diagram 5).

b.  install drive sprocket (21) on preferred side 
using 3/8” X 2-3/4” heX head bolts (see diagram 6).

c.  slide pocket wheel assembly onto door aXle and 
align sprockets parallel to each other.

d.  connect drive chain (22) around both sprockets 
using master link provided.

e.  after door tension has been adJusted (step 9) 
tighten set screws on pocket wheel assembly. if 
further adJustment is needed, set screws must 
be loosened for adJustment and retightened.

STEp #3 - CHAIN HOIST INSTALLATION

DIAGRAM 6

DIAGRAM 5

DIAGRAM 9
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DIAGRAM 10

DIAGRAM 11

TRACK & BRACKET MOUNTING HARDWARE
NON-WINDLOAD DOORS

REF. STEEL pART # DESCRIpTION qTY.
33 guide 730399-1 #14 -1/4" X 3/4" heX head tek screw 12
35 support bracket 730102-1 3/8-16 X 1-1/4" heX head bolt 4
25 support bracket 750103-1 3/8" flat washer 8
26 support bracket 750203-1 3/8" lock washer 4
34 support bracket 740103-1 3/8"-16 heX head nut 4

CONCRETE DESCRIpTION qTY.
36 guide 760204-1 1/4" X 1-1/4" heX head tapcon screw 12
37 support bracket 760102-1 1/2" X 2-1/4" sleeve anchor 4

WOOD DESCRIpTION qTY.
38 guide 730400-1 1/4" X 1" lag screw 12
39 support bracket 730401-1 3/8" X 3" lag screw 4
25 support bracket 750103-1 3/8" flat washer 4

WINDLOAD DOORS
STEEL pART # DESCRIpTION qTY.

40 guide 760206-1 #14 -1/4" X 1" pancake head tek screw 20
35 support bracket 730102-1 3/8-16 X 1-1/4" heX head bolt 4
25 support bracket 750103-1 3/8" flat washer 8
26 support bracket 750203-1 3/8" lock washer 4
34 support bracket 740103-1 3/8"-16 heX head nut 4

CONCRETE DESCRIpTION qTY.
41 guide 760207-1 1/4" X 1-1/4" flat head tapcon screw 20
37 support bracket 760102-1 1/2" X 2-1/4" sleeve anchor 4
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4255 mcever industrial drive acworth, ga 30101
phone: (770) 974-2600 fax: (770) 974-1455
web site: www.astadoor.com




